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A. REGISTRANT IDENTIFICATION

NAME OF BROKER- DEALER

OFFICIAL USE ONLY

Bull & Bear Brokerage Serv1ces, Inc.
ADDRESS OF PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS: (Do not use P.O. Box No.
8659 Nathans Cove Court

) &
- T (No. and Street} 5" N K
Jacksonville . o | 2256
@ (s "o}, @ cose
NAME AND TELEPHONE NUMBER OF PERSON TO CONTACT 1 RE IS REPORT

Matthew B. Bishop (904) 363-3600 ext.

(Area Code — Telephone No.)

FIRM {D. NO.

B. ACCOUNTANT IDENTIFICATION
INDEPENDENT PUBLIC ACCOUNTANT whose opinion is contained in this Report*

Bumbalough, Jennifer Lee
(Name — if individual, siate last, firs1, middie narnie)

1120 Hartsell Avenue Lakeland FL 33803
(Address) v (City) (State) Zip Code)

CHECK ONE: PR Qe o
® Certified Public Accountant OCE“ R

0O Public Accountant { MAR 2 ‘i .

O Accountant not resident in United States or any of its possessions. €T3
_ T e
FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY EINanS
FINANGTR]

*Claims for exemption from the requirement that the annual report be covered by the opinion of an independent public accountant
must be supported by a statement of facts and circumstances relied on as the basis for the exemption. See section 240.17a-5(e)(2).
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~Jennifer L. Bumbalough

I, ) Nl : , swear (or affirm) that, to:
best of my knowledge and belief the accompanying financial statement. and supporting schedules pertaining to the firm

Bull & Bear Brokerage Services, Inc.

, as

A ""};A i

December 31 . 192002 4re true ind corfect, I further swear (or affirm) that neither the compa
nor any partner, prOprietor. prnCIpal OfflCC[‘ or. dxgector has any proprgetar){ _11}\;@;’_«;;[ m any acqoum classnt' ed solcy as that
a customer except as follows ; i EAEE o ” '
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This repon“'coniams (check alf éﬁphdacblb‘“boxes) Fsoy oilf 101 awol: o
(3) Facmg page' P L RIS
(b) Statement of Financial Condition."
(¢) Statement of Income (Loss). . o )
(d) Statement of Changes in Financial Condition. TS PR y /
(e) Statement of Changes in Stockholders' Equity or Partners ~F /So!e Propnetor s Capnal LasE
{f) Statement of Changes in Liabilities Subordinated to Claim. of*Creditors. ‘
(g) Computation of Net Capital S
NiaZ  (h) Computation for Determmallon of Reserve Requirements Pursuant to Rule 15¢3-3.
NIAZ (i) Information Relating to the Possession or control Requirements Under Rule T5¢3-3.
- () A _Reconciliation, including appropriate explanation, of the Computation of Net Capital Under Rule 15¢3-1 and t
NIA —2 Computation for Determination of the Reserve Requirements Under Exhibit A of Rule 15¢3-3.

NlA- (k) A Reconciliation between the audited and unaudited Statements of Financial Condition with respect to methods of cc
solidation.

¥ () An Oath or Affirmation.
NIAZ  (m)A copy of the SIPC Supplemental Report.
¥ (n) Areport describing any material inadequacies found to exist or found to have existed since the date of the previous aud

EXPIRES Apnl2 2005
1 Donsed Thry Notary PubthJ\de:wms'g ‘]
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**For conditions of éohﬁderilial trearment of certain portions of this filing, see section 240.17a-5(e)(3).



JENNIFER L. BUMBALOUGH, C.P.A.
#1i C. ERTIFI‘ED{PUBLIC ACCOUNTANT
1120 HARTSELL AVENUE
LAKELAND, FLORIDA 33803 B
. TEL:(863)802:3478 .. .__ . '
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.g“b’a‘lance sheet of Buil & Bear Broheftage Serv1ces Inc ‘as of

December 31, 2002, and the related statements of income, retained earnings, and cash ﬂows for
the period_then. ended.. . These_financial. statements-are-the.-responsibility.-of: the- Company s

management My respons1b111ty 1s to express an oplnlon on these financial statements based on
o Y audit.-- e eveerees e e st 2 e 0 St T < e e e i A : vt e < e s s

- I condutted my audit'in aecordance with Fenerally accepted auditing standards. Those ‘standards
require . that | ;ﬂam- and perfor’m the _audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the

s ﬁnancmi statements ‘afe- free ‘5 material misstatement. An audit includes examining on a test
basis evidence supportmg the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. An audit also
. includes _ asseSsmg 1tHel accounting . principles used and s1gn1ﬁcant estimates made by
management; as well as evaluating the overall financial statement presentatlon I\beheve that my

the ﬁnanc1a1 pds1t10n of Buli &[aBear Brokerage Serv1ces Inc. as of December 31, 2002, and the

results of its” operatlons and its cash flows for the year.then ended i in conformlty?w;thagenerally
accepted accounting principles. s s =
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Bull & Bear Brokerage Services, Inc.

Balance Sheet
As of December 31, 2002

ASSETS
Current Assets
Checking/Savings
Bank of America Checking
Compass Checking
Web CRD

Total Checking/Savings

Total Current Assets

Other Assets
Organizatiocnal Expense
Accumuiated Amortization
Cost

Total Organizational Expense
Total Other Assets

TOTAL ASSETS
LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities
Current Liabitities
Other Current Liabilities
Annual Audit Fee

Tota! Other Current Liabilities
Total Current Liabilities

Total Liabilities

Equity
APIC
Capital Stock
Retained Earnings
Net Income

Total Equity

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY

Dec 31, 02

8,393.40
90.00
500.00

8,983.40

8,083.40

-95.41
156.12

60.71
60.71

9,044.11

1,000.00
1,000.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

19,931.12
100.00
-18,823.57

6,936.56

8,044.11

9,044.11
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Bull & Bear Brokerage Services, Inc.

Profit & Loss

January through December 2002

Jan - Dec 02

Ordinary Income/Expense
income
Commission income

Total Income

Expense
Amortization Expense
Bank Service Charges
Insurance
Liability Insurance

Total Insurance

Licenses and Permits
Miscellaneous
Postage and Delivery
Professional Fees
Accounting

Total Professional Fees

Subscriptions
Telephone

Total Expense
Net Ordinary Income

Net income

11,470.74
11,470.74

52.04

10.00
512.00

512.00

1,117.00
0.00
56.10

1,750.00

1,750.00

129.80
907.24

4,534.18
6,936.56

6,936.56
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Bull & Bear Brokerage Services, Inc.

Statement of Cash Flows
January through December 2002

Jan - Dec 02

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net Income
Adjustments to reconciie Net Income
to net cash provided by operations:
Annual Audit Fee

Net cash provided by Operating Activities

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Organizational Expense:Accumulated Amortization

Net cash provided by Investing Activities

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
APIC
Retained Earnings

Net cash provided by Financing Activities

Net cash increase for period
Cash at beginning of period
Cash at end of period

6,936.56

1,000.00

7,936.56

52.04
52.04

-5,000.00
-7,000.00

-12,000.00

-4,011.40
12,994.80

8,983.40
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BULL & BEAR BROKERAGE SERVICES, INC.
STATEMENT OF RETAINED EARNINGS
DECEMBER 31, 2002

Beginning Balance $13,107.55
Capital contributions 1,000.00
Dividends (13,000.00)
Net income 6,936.56

Ending Balance $8,044.11



BULL & BEAR BROKERAGE SERVICES, INC.

NET CAPITAL COMPUTATION
DECEMBER 31, 2002

TOTAL EQUITY $
LESS NON-ALLOWABLE ASSETS

8,044.11
(560.71)

TENTATIVE NET CAPITAL $
LESS HAIRCUTS

7,483.40
0.00

NET CAPITAL $
LESS MINIMUM REQUIRED NET CAPITAL

7,483.40
5,000.00

EXCESS NET CAPITAL $

2,483.40

Al/N.C.RATIO=0

SUBMITTED PURSUANT TO NASD RULE 1013(a)(2)(B)



JENNIFER L. BUMBALOUGH, C.P.A.

CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANT

1120 HARTSELL AVENUE
LAKELAND, FL 33803
TEL: (863) 802-3478

BULL & BEAR BROKERAGE SERVICES, INC.

NET CAPITAL RECONCILIATION
DECEMBER 31,

2002

BULL & BEAR'S AUDITOR'S
COMPUTATION ~ COMPUTATION  VARIANCE

TOTAL EQUITY $ 8,044.11 $  8,044.11 $
LESS NON-ALLOWABLE ASSETS (560.71) (560.71)
TENTATIVE NET CAPITAL $ 7,483.40 $  7.483.40 $
LESS HAIRCUTS . -
NET CAPITAL $ 7,483.40 $ 748340 $
LESS MINIMUM REQUIRED NET CAPITAL 5,000.00 5,000.00
EXCESS NET CAPITAL $ 2483.40 $ 248340 $

AIIIN.C.RATIO=0

SUBMITTED PURSUANT TO NASD RULE 1013(a)(2)(B)

During my audit of Bull & Bear Brokerage Services, Inc. | calculated the Company's Net Capital as of
December 31, 2002. | compared this calculation with that performed by the Company. No material

differences were detected.

February 1, 2003




JENNIFER L. BUMBALOUGH, C.P.A.
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANT

1120 HARTSELL AVENUE
LAKELAND, FLORIDA 33803

TEL: (863) 802-3478

Material Inadequacies Report

During my audit of the balance sheet of Bull & Bear Brokerage Services, Inc. as of December
31, 2002, and the related statements of income, retained earnings, and cash flows for the period

then ended, I detected no material inadequacies. There were no material inadequacies existing
from a previous audit.

\% RC

February 1, 2003



